Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator's progress report 2 24B

Name of Company Company number

CFG LEISURE 1 LIMITED 06002186

In the Court case number

High Court of Justice
[full name of court) 5392 of 2010

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of I/We (a) N A Bennett and M C Healy of Leonard Curlis, One Great Cumberland Place,

administrator(s) Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW

adminstrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

(b) Insert dates {b) 1 July 2010 {b} 31 December 2010

Signed 20

Joint Administrators

Dated 26 January 2011

Contact Details:

Leonard Curtis

You do not have to give any contact mfarmation in the box | One Great Cumberiand Place, Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW

opposite but if you do, it will help Companies House to

contact you If there 15 a query on the form The contact | Ref | 18/CMG/SCFG04/25 Tel 020 7535 7000
information that you give will be wisible to searchers of the
publc }
“Number DX Exchange

>

g ”l,” I"I l’ " (’ I,””" I 2 compleled and signed this form please send it to the Regrstrar of Companies af Compames

r

= Way, Cardif. CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cariff

ff, "ABMYTR7T-

A1 29/01/2011 217

COMPANIES HOUSE

1f2) 35¢




LEONARD CURTIS
PP/’ BUSINESS RESCUL & RECOVERY

CFG LEISURE 1 LIMITED
Registered Number: 06002186

CFG LEISURE 2 LIMITED
Registered Number. 06002067

(BOTH IN ADMINISTRATION)

Joint Administrators' First Progress Report
for the period from 1 July 2010 to 31 December 2010

26 January 2011

Leonard Curtis
One Great Cumberland Place, Marbie Arch,
London W1H 7LW
Tel 02075357000 Fax 0207723 6059
solutions@leonardcurtis co uk
Ref LMBICMC/SCFGO4/1010




CFG Letsure 1 Limited
CFG Lelsure 2 Limited — Both In Administration

CONTENTS

1 Statutory Information

2 Steps taken dunng the Administrations and Progress to Date

3 Achieving the Purpose of Administration

4 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

5 Pre-Administration Costs

6 Creditors' Rights

7 Extension of Administrations

8 Further Assets to be Realised

9 Other Relevant Information

APPENDICES

A Summanes of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments from 1 July 2010 o 31 December 2010
) CFG Letsure 1 Limited
1) CFG Leisure 2 Limited

B Summanes of Joint Administrators’ Time Caosts from 1 July 2010 to 31 December 2010
1) CFG Leisure 1 Limited

n} CFG Letsure 2 Limited

C Information Detailing Charge Out Rates and Policy regarding Staff Allocation, Support Staff, the use of
Subcontractors and the Recharge of Disbursements

Joint Administrators' Progress Report
26 January 2011




CFG Leisure 1 Limited
CFG Leisure 2 Limited - Both In Administration

TO:

1

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

21

22

23

ALL CREDITORS AND THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
STATUTORY INFORMATION

| was appointed Joint Admimstrator of CFG Leisure 1 Limited (“CFG1") and CFG Leisure 2 Limited
{("CFG2") (*the Companies”} together with M C Healy on 1 July 2010 We are both ficensed in the UK by
the Insolvency Practitioners Association The appointment of the Jont Administrators (“the Jomnt
Administrators”) was made by Sofiya Limited (“Sofiya"), 35 Davies Street London W1K 4LS as haolder of
a quahfying floating charge over the assets of the Company

The Admmistration proceedings for CFG1 and CFG2 are under the junsdiction of the High Court of
Justice under Court reference numbers 5392 of 2010 and 5390 of 2010 respecfively

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”), the function
of the Joint Administrators may be exercised by either or both, acting jointly or alone There have been
no changes in office-holder and the initial penod of the Joint Administrators’ appointment has not been
extended

The Companies’ principal trading actvity was the management of nightclubs based around the UK As
previously reported, the nightclubs were all closed prior to the date of Admimistration, with the exception
of Vienna's at 20 New Street, Paisley PA1 1YB (*Vienna's") which was operated by CFG2

The Companies' registered offices were changed from 15 Titan Court, Laporte Way, Luton,
Bedfordshire LU4 8EF to One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW foliowing our
appointment The registered numbers are 06002186 and 06002067 for CFG1 and CFG2 respectively

On 25 August 2010 we sent a statement of the Joint Administrators’ proposals to all creditors of the
Companies In accordance with paragraph 52 of Schedule B1 of the Act, meetings of creditors were not
called as we thought that, on the basis of information avaliable at the time, the Companies would have
insufficient property after costs to enable a distrbution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by
virtue of Section 176(A}(2){a} of the Act (prescribed part) No meeting of creditors was requisitioned and
the proposals of both Companies were therefore deemed te have been approved on 16 September
2010 There have been no major amendments to, or deviations from, those proposals

The Companies’ main centres of operation are based in the UK The £C Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings applies and the proceedings are main proceedings under the Regulaton

STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATIONS AND PROGRESS TO DATE

This report should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ previous report dated 25 August
2010

As previously reported, the Companies were both placed into Administration following the insolvency of
Helena Leisure Limited ("Helena™ Helena had an agreement to operate the mightclubs and at the time
of its insolvency owed the Companies jointly approximately £5,768,570

The Companies had insufficient funds to continue trading in Admimistration On 1 July 2010 a licence to
occupy Vienna's was entered into with HLL Group Limited {(*HLL") whilst & purchaser of the leasehold
interest was sought HLL has common ownership and management to Helena and is expenienced in the
operation of nightciubs

Joint Administrators' Progress Report
26 January 2011




CFG Leisure 1 Limited
CFG Leisure 2 Limited - Both In Administration

24

25

251

252

253

254

26

27

28

29

210

Francis Wilks & Jones, solicitors, were instructed to assist us in dealing with retention of title claims,
where applicable, and on legal matters generally, where necessary Additonally, a firm of Scottish
solicitors, MacRoberts LLP, were instructed to assist with the property transfer

Leasehold Premises

CFGZ's interest n the leasehold premises at Vienna's was immediately marketed by agents and
potentially interested parties contacted As stated above, a short term licence to occupy was granted to
HLL the purpose of which was to protect CFG2's interests whilst a purchaser was sought

After approximately six weeks of marketing, no sertous expressions of interest had been recewed HLL
had indicated that it was wiliing to take an assignment of the lease, but was not willing to pay any
premium

Negohations continued and an offer of £125,000 was subsequently receved from HLL and
recommended by our agents

Documentation to transfer the leasehold interest has been prepared and the consent of the freehotd
owner sought However, delays in receving the consent have been considerable The freeholder 1s a
corporate entity based overseas and whilst it 1s undersiood that 1t does not object to the transfer,
obtaining completed documentation has become protracted It 1s anficipated that this will be receved
soon and the assignment completed

Rates Refunds

| have Instructed property consultants, CAPA, to review the Companies’ former leases, negotiate rate
reductions and where possible recover any overpayments that may have been made in respect of
rates This process Is ongoing and | am unable to estimate the quantum of recovenes, if any

Secured Creditor

Sofiya holds debentures dated 3 Apnl 2009 in respect of CFG1 and CFG2 incorporating fixed and
floating charges over all assets of the Companies At the date of appointment Sofiya was owed
£220,156 The amount hkely to be realised in respect of the assets 1s at present uncertan, and | am
unable to estimate the outcome 1n respect of the secured creditor

We have complied with our statutory obligations under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986
and reports have been submitted to the appropnate authonty

Attached at Appendices A{1) and (i} are summanes of our receipts and payments account for each
company for the penod from 1 July 2010 to 31 December 2010 This shows what assets of each
company have been realised and for what value and what payments have been made to creditors or
cthers

The following expenses, other than category 2 disbursements (see paragraph 4 6 below} have been
incurred dunng the penod of this report Where exact sums are not available the figures have been
estimated

Joint Admimistrators’ Progress Report
26 January 2011




CFG Leisure 1 Limited
CFG Leisure 2 Limited — Both In Administration

31

Detall Incurred Incurred Pad Paid Unpaid Unpaw
£ £ [ £ £ £

CFG1 CFG2 CFG1 CFG2 CFG1 CFG2
Statuiory Advertising 174 60 - 174 60 - - -
Insurance - 144 99 - 144 89
Bordereau 2500 - 2500 -
Postage 108 24 - 108 24
Storage 257 62 - 257 62
Sundry Expenses & Disbursements 395 - 395
IT Licence Feg 7500 - 7500 - - -
Totat 644 41 144 99 644 41 - 144 99

ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

As advised in our previous report dated 25 August 2010, the Joint Administrators must, in each case,
perform therr functions with the purpose of achieving one of the following objectives

(a} rescuing the Company as a going concern, or (If this cannot be achieved)
(b) achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be hkely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in administration), or (if (a) and (b) cannot be

achieved)

{c) realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

32

33

34

35

36

37

41

In each case we are obliged to perform our functions m the interests of the Company’s creditors as a
whole and, where the objective of the Admenistration 1s to realise property in order to make a distnbution
to secured or preferential creditors, we have a duty not to unnecessanly harm the interests of the
creditors as a whole

In our opimon it was not possible to achieve the first objective The Companies had ceased to trade
prior to the date of Administration and, quite apart from the contractual problems of reengaging staff, a
significant injection of capital would have been required to recommence trading The directors and
shareholders were unable to provide further funding and no third party funder could be identified

in our opinton 1t will not be possible to achieve the second objective, since 1t is unlikely that funds will be
avallable to enable a dividend 1o be paid to unsecured creditors

The third objective, namely realising property in order to enable a distnbution to one or more secured
creditors, 15 likely to be achieved as it 1s anticipated that Sofiva will receive a distnbution from both
Companies following the reahsation of assets

There have been no changes in purpose or significant changes n strategy since our report of 25 August
2010

The Administration of CFG1 has been, and will continue to be, financed by monies recewved from asset
realisations The Administration of CFG2 will be financed from expected asset recovenes

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

The Joint Admirustrators’ proposals for each Company, as approved, stated that “The Joint
Administrators think that the Company will have insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made

Joint Adminisirators’ Progress Report
26 January 2011




CFG Leisure 1 Limited
CFG Leisure 2 Limited — Both In Administration

to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of Section 176{A)(2)(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986
{prescribed part, if any)”

42 In view of this the Joint Administrators’ remuneration 15 In each case required to be fixed with the
approval of

{a) each secured creditor of the Company and, f we have made or intend to make a distnbution to
preferential creditors,

{b) preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the
Company, disregarding debis of any creditors who do not respond to an invitation to give or
withhotd approval

43 In accordance with the provisions of Rule 2 106(2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 it may be fixed as a

percentage of the assets realised and distnbuted 1n the Administration, as a set amount or by reference
to the time spent  The remuneration basis has not yet been fixed due to the imited realisations in both
matters We have however separately reported to the secured creditor and sought its consent that it be
fixed by reference to the time spent in each case although to date this has not been received We do
not anficipate any distnbution to be made to the preferential creditors of either Adrministration and their
consent has not been sought

44 As adwised in our previous report dated 25 August 2010, the Joint Administrators’ tme costs at 25
August_2010_for.CEG1_and_CEGZ_were £15,032.50_and_£15,195_respectively._Since_that_time._further. —

costs of £5,955 and £10,740 have been incurred for CFG1 and CFG2 respectvely These costs are
summansed at Appendices B(1) and (n) The summary for CFG1 at Appendix B{1) shows that total ime
costs of £20,987 50 have been incurred and compnse of 119 6 hours at an average rate of £175 48 per
hour The summary for CFG2 at Appendix B{ii) shows time costs of £25,935 00 have been incusred and
compnse of 138 6 hours at an average rate of £187 12 per hour No payment has yet been made on
account of these costs

45 Further detalls of our company's charge out rates and policy regarding the recharge of disbursements,
staff allocation, support staff and the use of subcontractors are attached at Appendix C

46 The Joint Administrators have also sought approval from the secured creditor of the basis upon which
we recharge intemmal disbursements that include an element of allocated costs These are known as
Category 2 costs and the basis of their recharge 15 also attached at Appendix C Specific expenditure
relating to the admimistration of a particular case 15 recoverable without approval and 1s referred to as
“category 1 dishursement” Category 1 disbursements will generally compnse items such as identifiable
telephone calls, postage, advertising, invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses, including car
mileage at 40p a mie, Incurred by perscnnel in connection with the case  Alsa included will be services
specific t¢ the case where these cannot practically be provided intemally such as pnnting, room hire and
storage No costs in this category have been incumed

47 We have used the following professional advisors, including subcontractors

CFG1
Name of Professional Advisor Service Provided Basts of Fees
AgeniCite Lirnited Agents and valuatron services Commission
CAPA Property consultancy Commission
Francis Wilks & Jones LLP Leqgal services Time costs

Joint Admimistrators' Progress Report
26 January 2011




CFG Leisure 1 Limited
CFG Leisure 2 Limited - Both In Administration

CFG2
Name of Professional Advisor Service Provided Basis of Fees
AgentCite Limited Agents and valuation services Commission
CAPA Property consultancy Commission
Francts Wilks & Jones LLP Legal services Time costs
MacRobers LLP Legal services Time cosls

Cetaills of our company’s policy regarding the choice of advisors and the basis for their fees are also
attached at Appendix C

5 PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

The following amounts in respect of pre-administration costs have been incurred and approval of the
secured creditor sought

CFG1
Charged by Services provided Total incurred Amount Amount
£ approved unpaid
and paid £
£
—_ — ) bteonard Curbs [ Financial__assessment__and - - £1,200
discussions  with  secured
creditor
CFG2
Charged by Services provided Total incurred Amount Amount
£ approved unpaid
and paid £
£
Leonard Curlis Financial assessment and - - £950
discussions  with  secured
creditor

6 CREDITORS' RIGHTS

61 Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in wnting that the Joint
Administrators provide further information about therr remuneration or expenses (other than pre-
administration costs) which have been itenised in this progress report

62 Within 14 days of receipt of the request, we must provide all of the informaticn asked for, except so far
as we consider that -

1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

1)} disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the Administration or might
reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

it1) we are subject to an cbligation of confidentiality in respect of the information

Joint Administrators' Progress Report
26 January 2011




CFG Leisure 1 Limited
CFG Leisure 2 Limited - Both In Admimistration

63

71

72

We must also give reasons for not providing alt of the infermation

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an application to Court
on the grounds that the basis fixed for the Jont Administrator's remuneration, the remuneration charged
or the expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators as set out in this progress report are excessive

EXTENSION OF ADMINISTRATIONS

The appointment of the Joint Adminustrators ceases to have effect at the end of the penod of one year
beginning with the date on which it takes effect

However, it 1s posstble to extend the penod of the Joint Administrators’ term of office for a specified
penod not exceeding six months I this 1s deemed appropnate, the Joint Administrators may seek
consent of the following to such an extension

{a) each secured creditor of the Company and, if we think that a distnbution may be made to
preferential creditors,

{b) preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the Company’s preferential
debts,. disregarding _debts_of_any_creditor_who_does_not_respond_to_an_invitation_to-give-or.

73

91

g2

93

94

withhold consent for such extension

In these cases we have not sought an extension Should it be considered necessary fo extend the
administration to enable further realisations, the consent of the secured creditor will be scught

FURTHER ASSETS TO BE REALISED

The only remaining assets outstanding are the lease inferest in Vienna's and any potential rates
recovenes At present | am unable to estimate the final recoverable amounts

OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION
The automatic deadline for the Administrations to end 1s 30 June 2011

Based on current information, | am unable to estimate the likely outcome for the secured creditor
However | do not anticipate there will be sufficient funds to pay any dividend to either the preferential or
unsecured credrtors of either Company either by virtue of the prescnbed part or otherwise

In the event that there are insufficient monies available to declare a dividend to ordinary unsecured
creditors of either Company, which we expect to be the case, we will give notice to Registrar of
Companies to move the Companies directly from Administration to dissolution

In the unlikely event that funds do become availlable to declare a dividend to ordinary unsecured
creditors of either Company, we will give notice to the Regestrar of Companies to move that Company
from Adrmunstrabion intfo CVL Following this notice the appointment of the Joint Administrators will
cease to have effect and the appointment of a Ligudator will be effective In accordance with the Joint
Administrators’ proposals approved by creditors, | will hecame Liquidator

Joint Adminrstrators’ Progress Report
26 January 2011




CFG Leisure 1 Limited
CFG Leisure 2 Limited - Both In Administration

Creditors requinng further information should contact our office, in wnting Electronic communications should also ;
contain a full postal address

for and on behalf of
CFG LEISURE 1 LIMITED
CFG LEISURE 2 LIMITED

@mg

N A BENNETT
Jomt Admirustrator
Licensed In the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The affairs, business and property of the Companies are being managed by the Jont Administrators, who act as agents of the Compames without personal
isability

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
26 January 2011



CFG Lersure 1 Limited - In Admimistration

APPENDIX A (1}
Summary of Joint Administrators’ Account of Receipts and Payments
for the period 1 July 2010 to 31 December 2010
Estimated Fixed Floating Total
Financial Position
£ £ £ £
RECEIPTS
Tangible Assets uncertain - - .
Stock uncertain - - -
Trade Debtors uncertain - -
Pre-payments uncertain - -
uncertain - - -
Rates Refund 22,092 98 22,092 96
Deposit Inferest Gross - 2771 2771
- 2212067 2212067
PAYMENTS
Statutory Advertising - 174 60 174 60
Postage - 108 24 108 24
IT Licence Fee - 7500 7500
Bordereau Fee - 2500 2500
Storage - 257 62 257 62
Sundry Expenses - 395 395
VAT Recewvable - 9382 9382
- 73823 73823
Balance in Hand - 21,382 44 21,382 44

Jomt Administrators' Progress Report
26 January 2011




CFG Letsure 2 Limited - In Admnistration

APPENDIX A (1)

Summary of Joint Administrators' Account of Receipts and Payments
for the penod 1 July 2010 to 31 December 2010

Estimated Fixed Floating Tota!
Financial Position
£ £ £ £

RECEIPTS
Tangible Assets uncertain - - .
Leasehaold Property 125,000 - -
Stock uncertain - -
Debiors uncertain . -
Inter-company loan . - - .
Pre-payments

uncertain - - -
PAYMENTS

Balance in Hand - - -

Joint Admisustrators’ Progress Report
26 January 2011




APPENDIX B(1)

ELECe
0seiy
01 €61
¥C 88l
00 0€2
Ly 981
71 651
By 061
(0001
00 001
€961

3
ajey Ajinoy
abeiony

T

00 002

0062 00 001 00052 “ooose 00 0¥
06 286'02 961 06/ 4 000pl'L 1493 00 005 1A 00 009'g AN 00 06Y ¥l 00 050'y 06
00002 0t - - - - 00 002 04 00 005 0 - - . -
00 099 ] - - - - - - - - 000le 9 00 0S¥ 0] 8
000082 Skl - - 00056 g6 " - 00 00S ac - - 00 0S€'} 0E
00009' ) - - 00 05€ 1% - - 000671 0% - - - -
00 0SL'L 0§ - - 00 002 0z - - 00 005 0z - - 00 0sy 1]
00 08v'Z £el - - 00052 Gl B - 00 000"t 1}4 00 08¢ ] 00 0S¥ 0l
05 260'S 174% 054 | 000902 90¢ - - 00662 €0l - - 00 0S¥ 0t
000042 821 - - 00 005 05 - - 00 0061 9 - - - -
00 0E0'! £0t - - 00 0£0' £0t - B - - - - - -
00 00¢ 0g - - 00 00E ot - - - - - - - -
006222 861 - - 00 000°} oot 0000t Gl 00645 £c - - 00 006 0z
3 3 3 3 3 3 3
1503 SEUN 1500 sjun 150D sjup 1509 B3N] 1809 spun 1509 spuf 1509 sjun
{01 yoddng lojensunupy 7 Jabeuey | Jabeuepy Jofieueyy edizuug Jopang

010Z 19qwad3Q LE 0} 0407 AINF | WO 81507 awi) SI0JRNSILWPY JuIop o Alewwing

(uonensiunupy )
P3JIWIE] | 3INSIA H47)

sajnuiw g aJe syuf v

(3) a1ey Aunoy abielaay

[Bl1oL

suonebnsaauj
Buuoday soypain wawjuioddy 1so4
wawjnieddy
LonensILIWpY feisuag
19p|CH amuagag
SpIQpUETy

sanijigen

sjossy

goueInsuf

sjuswied g sidiaoay
Malray 9 Lonels




APPENDIX B(11)

gL eee
05 Ziy
0l g6l
82 L0¢
G G¥e
9t /61
A4
67 1£2
86 0Z1
9B Zrl
0 81

3
atey AnoH
aferony

TANALE

00 00!

00 002

0005 00 05¢ 00 06b
00GE6'SZ  98E'L  000Z¥.  Zv.  0000§ 6z 006212k S8 0006k il 0000¥'S 02
00 00 0¢ - - 00002 0l 00 008 0z . - - -
00 099 9l - - - . - - 00012 9 00 0GP 0
000082 Sl 00 056 56 - - 00 005 0z - - 0005V O
006/2€ 85l 00 05 Gp - - 006287 €Il - - - -
000SET  SS 00061 il . - 00 06/ 0¢ - - 00 0G¥ 0l
00658y  9vZ 00050 SOt - - 006.0C €2l 00 082 8 00 0S¥ 0l
000vL's 25T 000v8°)  +81 - - 0005} 88 - - 00 06 0l
000087  8i 00 008 05 - - 00 056 8¢ . - 000SE'L O
00084t £bl 000621 €2l - - 00 00§ 0z - - - -
00 00G 6e 00 062 62 - - 00052 0l - - - -
00625 98t 00000+ 0O0L 00 00€ Gl 00621 €5 - - 00 006 0z
3 3 3 3 3 3
1509 SHUf 1509 SHUN 1500 syun 1509 sjun 150D sHun 1509 sjun
|1Bje| Jojelisidilpy A ._mmm:ms_ } hwmm:ms__ hmmm:mE _mn_u_._:n_ 10]2811(]

010Z 18qwadaq LE 03 010Z AN | WO S1S0D dWI| SI0RASILILPY JWIOF JO AiBwwng

{uonensiuwpy u))
pajun g aunsia 949

sajnunu g ale spun |Iv

(3) a1ey Ajnoy abiesany

[E}CL

suonebnsaaly
Bunsoday Joppain Juswjuioddy 1so4
usunuoddy
UANBSIUILPY [BISUSS
JOpIOH aimuaqag
spiojpuen

sanigen

Slossy

8oUBINSLy

sjuslufed % sidisosy
MY P AOJNEIS




CFG Leisure 1 Limited
CFG Leisure 2 Limited — Both In Administration

APPENDIX C

CHARGE OUT RATES AND POLICY REGARDING STAFF ALLOCATION, SUPPORT STAFF, THE USE OF
SUBCONTRACTORS AND THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENTS

The following mformation relating to the policy of Leonard Curhs 1s considered to be relevant
Charge out Rates

The following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curbis

Drrector £450
Principal Manager £350
Sentor Manager £326
Manager 1 £250
Manager 2 £200
Manager 3 £175
Senior Administrator £150
Administrator £100
Support £75

Staff Allocation, Support Staff and the Use of Subcontractors

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset
Other members of staff will be assignhed on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs of the case Time
spent by secretanal and other support staff on specific case related matters, e g report despatching, 1s charged Details of
any subcontractor(s) used are given in the attached repori

Professicnal Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used are given in the attached report  Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement
for each wii be based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of
relevant disbursements

The choice of professional advisors wilt be based around a number of factors mcluding, but not restricted to, therr expertise
In & particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location

Dishursements

Specific expenditure relating to the administration of a particular case 1s recoverable without approval and s referred to as a
‘category 1 disbursement” Category 1 disbursements will generally compnse supplies of incidental services specificalty
identfiable to the case, typically for items such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and
properly rembursed expenses, including car mileage at 40p a mile, mcurred by personnel in connection with the case  Also
included will be services specific to the case where these cannot practically be provided internally such as printing, room
hire and document storage

Where we propose fo recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may mciude an element
of shared or allocated costs {such as room hire, documents storage or communication facilities provided by us) they must be
disclosed and be authonsed by those responsible far approving the joint administrators’ remuneration Such expenditure 1s
referred to as a "category 2 disbursement” The following items of expenditure are recharged on this basts and are believed
to be in Line with the cost of external provision

Internal photocopying 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, telephone etc £100 per 100 creditars/ members or part thereof
Room Hire £100

Storage of office files (6 years) £88 75 per box

Joint Administrators' Progress Report
26 January 2011




